
APPLICANT: Tahua Properties Ltd FILE NO: RM240001

APPLICATION: To establish and operate a Starbucks coƯeehouse and Burger King restaurant with drive-through facilities at
69a Main Road (SH 1), Tirau

No Submitters
Name

Postal Position Date
Received

Heard/Joint Email Address

1 Tiana Howell 230 Harwoods Road, RD 2, Tirau 3485 Support 27/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

tianahowell1996@gmail.com

2 Jodie Hines 10 Bear Street, Tirau 3410 Oppose 26/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

jodiehines13@gmail.com

3 Annalisa
Barrett

22A Okoroire
Street, Tirau 3410

Oppose 26/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

anna_barrett91@hotmail.co.nz

4 Jasmine
Lister

146 Grampian Street, Tokoroa 3420 Oppose 26/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

Jasmine.lister@hotmail.com

5 Jessica
Hennessy

41 Prospect Avenue,
Tirau 3410

Support 26/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

jessforthewin@gmail.com

6 Lochia Ruby
Odendaal

27 Philip Street,
Tokoroa 3420

Oppose 26/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

lochiarubynel@gmail.com

7 Gavin
Gratkowski

83 Puketirau Road, RD
1, Tirau 3484

Support 27/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

ggratkowski@hotmail.com

8 Mandeep
singh

6 Okoroire Street, Tirau
3410

Oppose 27/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

Mandeephnh@yahoo.com

9 Daniel
chauval

16 Station Street, Tirau 3410 Support 26/06/2024 JOINT CASE Danielchauval97@gmail.com

10 Michael
Watkins

17 MacMillan
Road, RD 1, Tirau 3484

Support 27/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

michael.ict.watkins@gmail.com

11 Tracey
Soutar

1 Oxford Street, Tirau 3410 Support 26/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

swtazholdens@xtra.co.nz

12 Chelsea
Bullot

13 Fairview street, Tirau, Tirau 3410 Oppose 27/06/2024 JOINT
CASE

chelsmcqueen@gmail.com

13 Stewart
Kensington

13 Prospect Avenue,
Tirau 3410

Support 27/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

stewartfordxr6@icloud.com

14 Casey Merrin 14 Okoroire Street, Tirau 3410 Support 26/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

cp.tgmerrin@gmail.com

15 Chaman
Singh

6 Okoroire Street, Tirau 3410 Oppose 28/06/2024 JOINT CASE K.chaman24@gmail.com



16 Camille
Guzzwell

13 Lilac Close,
Cambridge 3434

Oppose 2/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

camilleguzzwell@gmail.com

17 Talia Merrin 14 Okoroire Street, Tirau 3410 Support 27/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

cp.tgmerrin@gmail.com

18 Welmoet
Crocker

20 Oxford Street,
Tirau 3410

Oppose 29/06/2024 JOINT CASE Welmoet.crocker@hotmail.com

19 Tina Hitchens 3 Bexhill Terrace, Tirau 3410 Support 27/06/2024 tina_hitchens@hotmail.com
20 Megan upton 2 Batham Drive, Matamata 3400 Support 28/06/2024 NOT

SPEAKING
Meganmaree230@gmail.com

21 Samantha
Watkins

17 MacMillan Road, RD 1,
Tirau 3484

Support 27/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

s13feine@hotmail.com

22 Mikaela
Ngawaka

12 Kea Place,
Tokoroa 3420

Oppose 27/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

mikaelap3@windowslive.com

23 Donna
Marino

8 Goodwin
Street, Tirau 3410

Oppose 28/06/2024 JOINT CASE donnamarino3@gmail.com

24 Quita Clifton 50 Overdale Street, Putaruru 3411 Oppose 29/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

nz.cliftonclan@gmail.com

25 carla bentley 96 Reservoir Street,
Putaruru 3411

Oppose 29/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

bentleymum@gmail.com

26 Tracey 6 Prospect Street, Putaruru 3411 Support 27/06/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

tkcarter@xtra.co.nz

27 Finn McIlroy
McNeill

26B Buchanan Road, RD 1, Papakura
2580

Oppose 2/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

finn@mcpond.co.nz

28 Linda
Samways

9 Church Street, Tirau 3410 Oppose 2/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

lindasamways@hotmail.com

29 Melissa
Kerkhof

7 East Street,
Putaruru 3411

Oppose 2/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

kerkhof.family@xtra.co.nz

30 Thomas
Hendricks

Unit 1107, The Spencer, 9
Byron Avenue, Takapuna, Auckland 0622

Oppose 2/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

tagastars@gmail.com

31 Ian Stabler 44A Selwyn Road, Lynmore, Rotorua
3010

Oppose 2/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

ian.stabler@live.com

32 Arlene Ross 254 Paerata Road, Tirohanga, Artimuri
3078

Oppose 2/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

Arlene.ross2610@gmail.com

33 Kelsey
Haugh

1 East
Grampian Street, Tokoroa 3420

Oppose 3/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

k.haugh886@yahoo.co.nz

34 christina
phillips

21A Bexhill
Terrace, Tirau 3410

Support 3/07/2024 SPEAKING christina.phillips@fonterra.com

mailto:k.haugh886@yahoo.co.nz


35 Dawn
Watkins

Unit 14, Gulf Rise, 89 Symes Drive, Red
Beach 0932

Oppose 3/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

dawnandmike48@gmail.com

36 Claire
Simpson

18 Rose Street, Tirau 3410 Oppose 3/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

clairesimp@windowslive.com

37 Sheree Putt 43B Pohutukawa Drive, Tokoroa 3420 Support 3/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

Putts62@hotmail.com

38 Paul Allan
Bakker

450 Harwoods Road, RD 2, Tirau 3485 Oppose 3/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

Pbakkernz@gmail.com

39 Bernie
Boonzaaier

Unit 1, 317 Luck At Last
Road, RD 2, Cambridge 3494

Oppose 3/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

bertan@hotmail.co.nz

40 Rebekah
Hendrick

32A Main Road,
Tirau 3410

Oppose 4/07/2024 SPEAKING Beke.hendrick@plunket.org.nz

41 Rachel
Crosthwaite

3B Depot
street, Tirau, Tirau 3410

Oppose 4/07/2024 JOINT CASE rachel.crosthwaite@hotmail.co.nz

42 Alisha cronin 21 Russell Terrace, Putaruru 3411 Support 4/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

Alisha_kapa@hotmail.co.nz

43 Robert Werry PO Box 73082, Auckland Airport,
Auckland 2150

Oppose 4/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

robert@nectars.co.nz

44 Arthur Ahbez 11 Hillcrest Street,
Tirau 3410

Oppose 4/07/2024 SPEAKING arthurahbez@gmail.com

45 Larissa
Goodwin

9 Pohutukawa Place,
Matamata 3400

Oppose 4/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

larry_72@hotmail.com

46 Yvette May Flat 3, 807 Queen Street East, Parkvale,
Hastings 4122

Oppose 5/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

Robandyvette@xtra.co.nz

47 James Wylie 9 Pohutukawa Place, Matamata 3400 Oppose 6/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

james_wylie@outlook.com

48 Mars Jordan
Harrison

123 Hetherington
Road, RD 2, Tirau 3485

Oppose 6/07/2024 SPEAKING marsharrison2005@gmail.com

49 Catherine
Belchamber

15 Little Street, Tirau 3410 Oppose 6/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

cathipb@msn.com

50 Craig
Belchamber

15 Little Street, Tirau 3410 Oppose 6/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

cbelchamber@xtra.co.nz

51 Adrienne
Worrell

16 Frances
Street, Tirau 3410

Oppose 7/07/2024 JOINT CASE adrienneworrell11015@gmail.com

52 Tisha Rata 18 Frances Street, Tirau 3410 Oppose 8/07/2024 JOINT CASE Tisha.rata@gmail.com
53 Clare Ellen

Dickinson
641 State Highway
5, RD 2, Tirau 3485

Oppose 8/07/2024 JOINT CASE claredickinson@hotmail.com



54 Jocelyn Pope 73 Sovereign Isle
Lane, Rototuna, Hamilton 3210

Oppose 8/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

jocelynpope@slingshot.co.nz

55 Gabrielle
hoskin

19 Rose
street, Tirau, Waikato 3410

Support 9/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

Princessgab.hoskin887@gmail.com

56 Irene Jan
Rankine

234 Waimakariri Road, RD
2, Tirau 3485

Oppose 10/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

Irene-r@xtra.co.nz

57 Colin Mcy 13 Church Street, Tirau 3410 Support 10/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

mymac@xtra.co.nz

58 Lynda
Spooner

28 Hillcrest Street, Tirau 3410 Support 10/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

billybear81@hotmail.com

59 Zaena
Marino

8 Goodwin Street, Tirau 3410 Support 10/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

Jazate.xo@gmail.com

60 Max clothier 10A Station Street, Tirau 3410 Support 11/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

max.clothier@hotmail.com

61 Sebastian
Vallespir

18 Frances
Street, Tirau 3410

Support 11/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

Vallespirsebastiab@gmail.com

62 Kyzarck
Cornwall

6 Puriri Crescent,
Hillcrest, Rotorua 3015

Support 11/07/2024 JOINT CASE Kyzarck16@gmail.com

63 Kasey Moore 7 Ensor Place, Tirau 3410 Oppose 11/07/2024 JOINT CASE kaseycakes@live.com
64 Kerri smith 4 Banks Street, Waihi 3610 Oppose 12/07/2024 NOT

SPEAKING
kerrib2008@hotmail.com

65 Joanne
Marshall

26A Lewis Road,
Lynmore, Rotorua 3010

Oppose 13/07/2024 A NZ Sign
Language
interpreter will
be required.
Speaking or will
consider
presenting a
joint case

joriginal67@gmail.com

66 Hunter 55 Parapara Road, Tirau 3410 Support 15/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

Huntermclean13@gmail.com

67 Fiona Van
Lent

26 Bear Street, Tirau
3410

Oppose 15/07/2024 JOINT CASE van_lent@xtra.co.nz

68 Pamela More 14 Charles Street, Tokoroa 3420 Oppose 17/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

pammnz46@gmail.com

69 Laura
Thresher

20A Okoroire Street, Tirau 3410 Oppose 17/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

Laura.thresher@gmail.com

70 Tori Kate
McRae

108 Hetherington Road,
RD 2, Tirau 3485

Oppose 17/07/2024 JOINT CASE torimcrae48@gmail.com



71 Jorden Allen 11 Bridge Street, Tirau 3410 Oppose 18/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

jwallen94@hotmail.com

72 Chloe
Watkins

40 Paparamu Road, RD
1, Tirau 3484

Oppose 18/07/2024 SPEAKING cokeywatkins@hotmail.com

73 Tristan
Wrenn

250 State Highway 27, RD 1, Tirau 3484 Neutral 18/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

tristanwrenn89@gmail.com

74 Harley Moore 7 Ensor Place, Tirau 3410 Oppose 18/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

harleymoore79@hotmail.com

75 Lynn Pacey 1476 State Highway 1, RD 2, Tirau 3485 Oppose 18/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

lynnpacey@icloud.com

76 Carl Shane
Hall

16 Church Street,
Tirau 3410

Support 18/07/2024 JOINT CASE holdenvkv8@hotmail.com

77 Andrew
Swaney

3 Parapara Road,
Tirau 3410

Oppose 18/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

andyworx.mcl@xtra.co.nz

78 Suzanne
Curphey

109 Main Road, Tirau
3410

Oppose 19/07/2024 SPEAKING suzanne.keir@gmail.com

79 Aaron 20 Okoroire Street, Tirau 3410 Support 20/07/2024 JOINT CASE Petfox01@gmail.com
80 Erik Bates 641 State Highway 5, RD 2, Tirau 3485 Oppose 20/07/2024 NOT

SPEAKING
bates.erik@gmail.com

81 Magdalena
Dudzinska

39 State Highway
27, Tirau 3410

Oppose 22/07/2024 JOINT CASE Magda.dudzinska1@gmail.com

82 Ethan batley 1218 Main Road, Tirau 3410 Support 22/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

ethanbatley@icloud.com

83 Barbara
England

2 Parapara Road, Tirau
3410

Oppose 23/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

rexandbarb@gmail.com

84 Dianne
Margaret
Harris

5 Bridge Street, Tirau 3410 Oppose 23/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

dmharris@hotmail.co.nz

85 Sachiko
Hardaker

4 Oxford Street, Tirau
3410

Oppose 23/07/2024 JOINT CASE suchco.nz@gmail.com

86 Calman
Mcclenaghan

14 Oxford Street, Tirau
3410

Oppose 24/07/2024 SPEAKING calman922@gmail.com

87 Scott Koene 24A High Street, Tirau 3410 Oppose 24/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

Charged_4@hotmail.com

88 Raewyn
Stockley

24 Hillcrest
Street, Tirau 3410

Oppose 24/07/2024 JOINT CASE raewynandjohn56@gmail.com

89 Margaret
Anne Jordan

4 Kittow Street,
Tirau 3410

Oppose 24/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

jamesandmargie@xtra.co.nz



90 Geoff van
Beek

21 Fairview Street, Tirau 3410 Oppose 24/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

geoff.vanbeek@hotmail.com

91 Lucy Coker 10 Kittow Street, Tirau 3410 Oppose 25/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

lucy.coker@live.com

92 John Allen 274 State Highway 5, RD 2, Tirau 3485 Oppose 25/07/2024 JOINT
CASE

jlnbuilder@xtra.co.nz

93 Jaideep Bajaj 31 Main Road, Tirau 3410 Oppose 25/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

117cambridge@gmail.com

94 Aditi Bajaj 31 Main Road, Tirau 3410 Oppose 25/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

getaditibajaj@gmail.com

95 Ganga
Bhandari

12 Station Street, Tirau 3410 Oppose 25/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

bhandariganga343@gmail.com

96 Ramchandra
Basnet

12 Station Street,
Tirau 3410

Oppose 25/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

aarshibasnet@gmail.com

97 Anouk
Gertrude
Loijen

238 Taumangi Road, RD 3, Putaruru 3483 Oppose 25/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

loijen@xtra.co.nz

98 Bernadette
Farrell

50 Webster Road, RD 2, Tirau 3485 Oppose 25/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

jandbfarrell@gmail.com

99 Grace Qi 17A Main Road, Tirau 3410 Oppose 26/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

graceqi2001@163.com

100 NZ Transport
Agency
Waka Kotahi

44 Bowen Street,
Pipitea Wellington 6011 Private Bag 6995
Wellington 6141

Oppose 26/07/2024 SPEAKING claudia.kirkbride@nzta.govt.nz

101 Deborah
Louise
wadge taylor

651 Overdale Road,
RD 3, Putaruru 3483

Oppose 26/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

Mistywadge75@hotmail.com

102 Kim Egerton 64 Tasman Drive, Tokoroa 3420 Neutral 26/07/2024 SPEAKING kegerton@xtra.co.nz
103 Juliette

Ahbez
11 Hillcrest Street, Tirau 3410 Oppose 26/07/2024 SPEAKING Juliette.ahbez@gmail.com

104 Anne
Shannon

56 Rawhiti Avenue, Matamata 3400 Oppose 26/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

annebill@windowslive.com

105 Alan
Flashman

10 County Place, Tirau 3410 Oppose 26/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

aflash@xtra.co.nz

106 Eric huang 17A Main Road, Tirau 3410 Oppose 26/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

Ericshuan@gmail.com

107 Gareth
Crozier
Watkins

201 State Highway
1, RD 1, Tirau 3484

Oppose 26/07/2024 NOT
SPEAKING

Garethwatkins201@gmail.com

mailto:claudia.kirkbride@nzta.govt.nz


108 Marise
Vickers

2 Rose Street, Tirau
3410

Oppose 26/07/2024 SPEAKING m.vickers@nhill.co.nz

109 Sandra
Moorehead

Fonterra Tirau Support No entry N/A

110 B & K de
Thierry

13 Bexhill Tce, Tirau Support Speaking khmdethierry@gmail.com

111 Adrian &
Regina
Manders

10 Deihl Rd, Putaruru Oppose Will consider
presenting a
joint case

N/A

112 Noel &
Barbara
Hilford

291 Langlands Rd, Tirau Oppose Not speaking N/A

113 Ivy
Thompson

22 Goodwin St, Tirau Oppose Not speaking joannatamahine999@gmail.com

114 Christine
Maddern

20 Goodwin St, Tirau Oppose Will consider
presenting a
joint case

bcmadd@outlook.com

115 Bruce
Maddern

20 Goodwin St, Tirau Oppose No entry bcmadd@outlook.com

116 Barry Allen 6 Fairview St, Tirau Oppose Will consider
presenting a
joint case

jovybaz@outlook.co.nz

117 Dennis
Phillips

21 Bexhill Tce, Tirau Support No entry N/A

118 Geoff Poole 7 Goodwin St, Tirau Oppose Speaking poole5party@outlook.com
119 Susan Rose 3 Linda St, Oakura Oppose No entry
120 Ministry of

Education
Waitomo House 6 Garden Place, Hamilton Neutral Speaking jessica.ensing@beca.com

121 Louise Van
Campfort

2/66 Riverside Rd, Orewa Oppose Not speaking N/A

122 Linda
Galbraith

10 Marchant St, Putaruru Oppose Not speaking lindee.g@gmail.com

123 Mandy
Sewell

42 Robinson Rd, Whitianga Oppose lylemandcal@xtra.co.nz

124 Grant
Dickinson

60 Hetherington Rd, Tirau Support Not speaking grdnz1962@gmail.com

125 Deborah
Lynn

60 Hetherington Rd, Tirau Support Not speaking ob199_99@yahoo.com ??

mailto:khmdethierry@gmail.com
mailto:joannatamahine999@gmail.com
mailto:bcmadd@outlook.com
mailto:bcmadd@outlook.com
mailto:jovybaz@outlook.co.nz
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126 Bryan
Dickinson

60 Hetherington Rd, Tirau Support Not speaking bdickinson400@gmail.com

127 Allan
Dickinson

22A Bear St, Tirau Support Not speaking N/A

128 Adam
Dickinson

60 Hetherington Rd, Tirau Support Not speaking adamgilbert007@gmail.com

129 Gary
Petersen

737 Okoroire Rd, Tirau Oppose No entry gary.petersen274@gmail.com

130 Valerie
Mosen

23 Marchant St, Putaruru Neutral Not speaking N/A

131 Sharon
Churchll

27 Prospect St, Tirau Support Will consider
presenting a
joint case

132 Lionel Phillips 74 Main Rd, Tirau Oppose african61@hotmail.com
133 Mason la

Trobe
5 Depot St, Tirau Oppose Speaking masonlatrobe@gmail.com

134 Charles
Hogan

67 Arapuni St, Putaruru Oppose No entry N/A

135 Robert Davy 1/9 Station St, Tirau Oppose Not speaking N/A
136 Gwenyth

Syme
100 State Highway 5, Tirau Oppose Not speaking gwyme@xtra.co.nz

137 Patricia
Poole

7 Goodwin St, Tirau Oppose Will consider
presenting a
joint case

poole5party@outlook.com

138 James
George

2 Simpson Lane, Matamata Oppose Not speaking N/A

139 Mark & Karen
May

1193 SH1, Tirau Oppose Not speaking
but will consider
presenting with
a joint case

info@markmayvillas.co.nz

140 John
Maddever

7B Okoroire St, Tirau Oppose No entry N/A

141 Tirau
Community
Church

67 Main Rd, Tirau Neutral No entry roxboroughfarm@gmail.com

142 Mary Tidbury 19 Frances St, Tirau Oppose Not speaking N/A
143 Pamela

Edsall
7 Bridge St, Tirau Oppose Speaking and

will consider
presenting with
a joint case

teded@xtra.co.nz

mailto:bdickinson400@gmail.com
mailto:adamgilbert007@gmail.com
mailto:gary.petersen274@gmail.com
mailto:african61@hotmail.com
mailto:masonlatrobe@gmail.com
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144 Renee
Bolkowy

Not provided Oppose No entry r.bolkowy@gmail.com

145 Christian
Ecker

6/324 Gloucester Street, Christchurch Support 8/07/2024 No entry christian.ecker@hotmail.co.nz

146 Wayne
Whiting

Not provided Support 25/07/2024 No entry whitco@bigpond.com

147 Robert
Lomey

Not provided Support 24/07/2024 No entry robertwlomey@gmail.com

148 Margaret
Barbour

207 Orangspan Road, RD4, Waipiata
9398

Oppose No entry N/A

mailto:r.bolkowy@gmail.com
mailto:christian.ecker@hotmail.co.nz
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